No. 24-3097

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF KANSAS, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al., Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas (5:24-cv-04041)

BRIEF OF NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP FOR JUSTICE, **CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS.** EQUALITY CALIFORNIA, FORGE, INC., GLSEN, **IF/WHEN/HOW: LAWYERING FOR REPRODUCTIVE** JUSTICE, MEN OF REFORM JUDAISM, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS, NATIONAL NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY, PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, PUBLIC COUNSEL, **REPROACTION, SIECUS: SEX ED FOR SOCIAL CHANGE,** SISTERREACH, SISTERREACH ILLINOIS, THE TREVOR PROJECT, THE WOMXN PROJECT, TOM HOMANN LGBTQ+ LAW ASSOCIATION, UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM, VIRGINIA SEXUAL AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ACTION ALLIANCE, WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM, WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Anya Marino Shiwali Patel Emily Martin Elizabeth E. Theran NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER 1350 I Street NW, Suite 700 Washington, DC 20005 Madeline Gitomer Kaitlyn Golden Victoria S. Nugent DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION P.O. Box 34553 Washington, DC 20043 (202) 448-9090

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3
BACKGROUND
ARGUMENT
I. The District Court's Decision Deviates from Title IX's Text, Purpose, and Legislative History and from Established Presedent
A. The decision does not comport with Title IX's text or purpose.
B. The district court deviated from established precedent in Title IX and analogous case law12
II. Policies That Allow Transgender Students to Use Facilities Aligned with Their Gender Identity Do Not Harm Cisgender Girls or Women, but Do Protect Transgender
Girls and Women From Harm
B. Excluding transgender students from school facilities aligned with their gender identity harms them
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page	: S
.C. v. Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville, 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	6
dams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. John's Cnty., 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022	2
Costock v. Clayton County, 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	8
Dimas v. Pecos Indep. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 2024 WL 1881076 (10th Cir. Apr. 30, 2024)	5
Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist., 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)6, 20, 21 28, 30	•,
<i>Towler v. Stitt</i>	8
Cossett v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents for Langston Univ., 245 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2001)	4
Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board, 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	8
ackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	9
Mabry v. State Bd. of Cmty. Colleges & Occupational Educ., 813 F.2d 311 (10th Cir. 1987)	
New Mexico Dep't of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior, 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)	2
North Haven Board of Education v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	9
Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., 523 U.S. 75 (1998) 1	0
Parents for Priv. v. Barr, 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>hroupe v. Univ. of Denver</i> , 988 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2021) 1	4
Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No.1 Bd. Of Educ., 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 6, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2
Rules
34 C.F.R. § 106.44(f)(1)
Regulations
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 89 Fed. Reg. 33474 (Apr. 29, 2024)
Other Authorities
118 Cong. Rec. 5111 (1972) 11
 Am. Med. Ass'n & GLMA, <i>Transgender individuals' access to public facilities</i> (2018), https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/2019-03/transgender-public-facilities-issue-brief.pdf.
Amber Jayanth, Transgender Butler County man says group beat him up over restroom use, Fox19 (July 8, 2022), https://www.fox19.com/2022/07/08/transgender-butler-county-man-says- group-beat-him-up-using-wrong-restroom
